decision in the Annexes to the Belgian Official Gazette, to replace article 
41 with the following text: 
“The board of directors shall be authorized to increase the capital, in one or 
more times, with a maximum amount (exclusive of the issue premium) of 
one hundred and sixty-one million one hundred and forty-five thousand 
euros (€161,145,000.00). 
The board of directors may use this authorization for five years beginning 
from the publication of this authorization granted on 8 May 2024.  
Such capital increases shall be effected in accordance with the conditions 
prescribed by the board of directors, e.g.

[...]

voting rights are suspended should not be taken into account. 

That pursuant to Article 7:217, §1, second paragraph of the Code on 
Companies and Associations, the voting rights attached to the 2,290,493 
own shares held by the Company, are suspended. 

VII. That on the fifty-four million seven hundred fifty thousand one hundred 
seventy-four (54,750,174) shares that make up the whole of the capital, the 
present or represented shareholders, as evidenced by the attendance list 
annexed hereto, 35,456,868 shares, excluding own shares held by the 
Company and/or suspended, which is more than half of the capital, after

[...]

decision in the Annexes to the Belgian Official Gazette, to replace article 41 with 
the following text: 

“The board of directors shall be authorized to increase the capital, in one or 
more times, with a maximum amount (exclusive of the issue premium) of one 
hundred and sixty-one million one hundred and forty-five thousand euros 
(€161,145,000.00). 

The board of directors may use this authorization for five years beginning 
from the publication of this authorization granted on 8 May 2024.  

Such capital increases shall be effected in accordance with the conditions 
prescribed by the board of directors, e.g.